customers 6.50%–15.48% 2,439,894 7.51%–15.48% 5,751,275

Finance lease receivables 7.96%–15.31% 4,616 7.86%–18.71% 18,455

Total 2,444,510 5,769,730

Financial liability
Placements from banks NA — 5.00%–8.00% (2,033,911)

Total — (2,033,911)

Net position 2,444,510 3,735,819

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Effective

interest rate Amount
Effective

interest rate Amount
% RMB’000 % RMB’000

Variable interest rate:
Financial assets

Cash and deposits with
central bank 0.72%–1.62% 487 0.72%–1.62% 5,025

Deposits with banks 0.01%–2.17% 255,403 0.01%–2.17% 90,396

Total 255,890 95,421

Shanghai Dongzheng Automotive Finance Co., Ltd.  |  Annual Report 2021 105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Express in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

26  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (c) Interest rate risk (continued)

  (ii) Sensitivity analysis

— Fair value interest rate risk

The Company does not held any interest-bearing financial instruments of fixed interest
measured at fair value, so the increase or decrease of interest rate would not influence the
Company’s profit after tax and equity through the change of fair value.

— Cash flow interest rate risk

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss after taxation
and retained profits

Interest rates increase by 100 bps 1,679 626
Interest rates decrease by 100 bps (1,679) (626)

The sensitivity analysis above is based on a static interest risk exposure profile of assets and
liabilities. This analysis measures only the impact of changes in interest rates within one year,
showing how profit or loss after taxation and equity would have been affected by repricing of
the Company’s assets and liabilities within the one-year period. The analysis does not take into
account the effect of (i) the twisted shift in the yield curve with the changes in interest rates; (ii)
risk management measures taken by the management. The analysis is also based on the
assumption that there are no other changes to the portfolio and all positions will be retained

[…]

currency giving rise to this risk is primarily Hong Kong Dollars (HKD). As most of the proceeds from
issuance of shares upon public offering and over-allotment are converted into RMB by the Company during
the reporting period and the remaining proceeds will be used to develop the Company’s loan business, the
currency risk is assessed to be low.

106 Annual Report 2021  |  Shanghai Dongzheng Automotive Finance Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Express in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

26  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (d) Currency risk (continued)

  (i) Exposure to currency risk

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in RMB thousand)
As at 31 December 2021 As at 31 December 2020

USD HKD USD HKD
Deposits with banks 51 206 52 247
Other liabilities — (36,596) — (37,671)

Net position 51 (36,390) 52 (37,424)

  (ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous changes in the Company’s profit or loss after taxation
and equity that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Company has significant exposure
at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables
remained constant.

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Changes in profit or loss after taxation and equity
Foreign exchange rate increase by 100 bps (273) (280)
Foreign exchange rate decrease by 100 bps 273 280

The foreign exchange sensitivity is the gain or loss recognised as a result of 100 basis point
fluctuation in the foreign currency exchange rates against RMB on the closing rate of reporting date.

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on the Company’s profit or loss after taxation and equity measured in the respective foreign
currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for
presentation purposes.

Shanghai Dongzheng Automotive Finance Co., Ltd.  |  Annual Report 2021 107